

No. 05-17344

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAN ROE; AND ROECHILD-2,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

RIO LINDA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant/Appellant

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant/Intervenor - Appellant,

and

JOHN CAREY, *et al.*
Defendants/Intervenors - Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Honorable Lawrence K. Karlton
Case No. CIV-05-0017-LKK/DAD

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT RIO LINDA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Terence J. Cassidy, SBN #099180
Michael W. Pott, SBN #186156
PORTER, SCOTT, WEIBERG & DELEHANT
350 University Avenue, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 929-1481 Telephone
(916) 927-3706 Facsimile
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Rio Linda
Union School District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS8

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW11

VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECIDING IT IS BOUND BY THIS COURT'S DECISION ON THE MERITS IN *NEWDOW III*; THEREFORE THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION ISSUED AGAINST RLUSD IS IMPROPER11

A. IT IS INAPPROPRIATE TO MAKE *NEWDOW III* PRECEDENTIAL AUTHORITY ON A MATTER OF GREAT NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE WHEN *NEWDOW* WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE THIS OR ANY OTHER FEDERAL COURT DECIDE THE MERITS12

B. THE CASES CITED BY THE DISTRICT COURT DO NOT SUPPORT A DETERMINATION THAT THE *NEWDOW III* DECISION ON THE MERITS IS BINDING.....19

C. A DECISION THAT IS REVERSED WHEN THE PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE STANDING DOES NOT HAVE ANY PRECEDENTIAL VALUE.....25

VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT RLUSD'S MOTION TO DISMISS AS ITS PATRIOTIC EXERCISE POLICY WHICH PROVIDES FOR DAILY VOLUNTARY RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....29

A. THE SUPREME COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY OPINED

THE PLEDGE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	31
B. THE FOURTH AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS HAVE HELD THAT POLICIES REQUIRING DAILY VOLUNTARY RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	34
C. THE PLEDGE WITH THE WORDS UNDER GOD IS CONSISTENT WITH THE UNBROKEN HISTORY OF OFFICIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF THE ROLE OF RELIGION IN AMERICAN LIFE	35
D. THE RLUSD'S PATRIOTIC EXERCISE POLICY SATISFIES THE SUPREME COURT'S VARIOUS ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TESTS	37
1. The Pledge Must Be Considered as a Whole.....	42
2. The RLUSD Policy Satisfies the Lemon and Endorsement Tests	43
3. The Pledge Is Not a Religious Act or a Prayer and Thus Does Not Fail the Coercion Test.....	49
4. The Pledge is Constitutional under Marsh, as it Has Become Part of the "Fabric of Our Society"	52
E. VOLUNTARY RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS CONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <i>WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION V. BARNETTE</i>	55
IX. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 751 (1984)	13
<i>American Iron and Steel Institute v. Occupational Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 182 F.3d 1261, 1274 (11th Cir. 1999)	19, 20, 21
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 55 (1997)	13
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 681, 683	47, 48
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166, 1176 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687, 720 (1984)	42
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 303 (1940)	55
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753, 779-80 (1995)	41
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457, 470 (1892)	36, 56
<i>Continental Casualty v. Employers Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 344 F.Supp. 4 (S.D. S.D. 1972)	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 616-20 (1989)	22, 32, 33, 43
<i>Durning v. Citibank N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419, 124 n.2 (9th Cir. 1991)	25, 26
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> ,	

542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 449-450 (1962)	39, 41, 41, 51
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center, Inc. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Fortyone v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075, 1079 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Hearn v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 279 F.Supp.2d 1096, 1111 (D. Ariz. 2003)	27
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734, 741 (1973)	37
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	28
<i>Lambeth v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 407 F.3d 266, 271 (4th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 638-39 (1992)	32, 41
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 614 (1971)	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 680 (1984)	passim
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	39, 52
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058, 1063 (6th Cir. 1987)	51

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388, 394-95 (1983)	38, 39
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	22, 30, 33, 34
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Assn. of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	20
<i>Ness v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.2d 1495, 1497 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597, 602 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 313 F.3d 500, 502 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Roemer v. Board Of Pub. Works</i> , 26 U.S. 736, 748 (1976)	39
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 17 U.S. 44, 67 (1996)	33
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 303 (1963)	35
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)	22, 34, 55
<i>Smith v. Denny</i> , 280 F.Supp. 651 (E.D. Cal. 1968)	55

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 94 (1998)	13, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Tritchler v. County of Lake</i> , 358 F.3d 1150, 1154 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36, 39-40 (1950)	27
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. McMahon Chevrolet-Oldsmobile</i> , 866 F.2d 1060, 1062-63 (8th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2854, 2868 (2005)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, 78 n. 5 (1985)	31, 32, 38, 41, 45
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 671 (1970)	35
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 498 (1975)	12
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 642 (1943),	22, 55
<i>Zal v. Steppe</i> , 968 F.2d 924, 935 (9th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	35, 56

STATUTES

4 U.S.C. §4.....	passim
------------------	--------

28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb	1
California Education Code §233.5.....	58
California Education Code §233.5(a)	48, 58
California Education Code §52720.....	passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Board Policy AR 6115	7, 8, 12, 58
Establishment Clause	passim
New Webster’s Dictionary, The 315 (1990).....	49
Occupational Safety and Health Administration	19
